BEFORE THE WYOMING ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL AND)	CONSOLIDATED:
REVIEW OF THE ISSUANCE OF WYOMING)	
POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION)	Docket No. 06-3815
SYSTEM (WYPDES) GENERAL PERMITS:	•)	Docket No. 06-3816
WILLOW CREEK, PUMPKIN CREEK AND)	Docket No. 06-3817
FOUR MILE CREEK PLAN)	

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL

Comes now Wyoming Outdoor Council, by and through its undersigned attorney, and hereby moves for a continuance of the hearing in the above-entitled matter and for its motion hereby states as follows:

- 1. A family emergency has arisen with regard to Wyoming Outdoor Council's attorney in this matter. His mother, in Lincoln, Nebraska appears to be near death.
- 2. It being only four days until the commencement of the hearing scheduled in this matter to begin on January 28, 2008, there is no time for another attorney to handle this matter for Wyoming Outdoor Council. There are no other attorneys able to handle this case for Wyoming Outdoor Council at this time.

WHEREFORE, Wyoming Outdoor Council hereby moves that the EQC:

- A. Continue and postpone the hearing set to begin on January 28, 2008, to a later time convenient for all parties, when Wyoming Outdoor Council is able to participate with its attorney present.
- B. Grant such other and further relief as it may deem just and equitable.

Dated this 24th day of January 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

Steve Jones

Watershed Protection Program Attorney

Wyoming Outdoor Council

262 Lincoln St.

Lander, WY 82520-2848

307-332-7031 ext. 12 307-332-6899 (fax) steve@wyomingoutdoorcouncil.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, by placing a copy of the same in the U.S. mail, postage prepaid, on the 24TH day of January, 2008, and by forwarding to them an electronic version of the same, addressed to the following:

Michael Barrash Senior Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 mbarra@state.wy.us

Matthew Joy Jorden, Bischoff and Hiser, PLC 7272 East Indian School Road Suite 360 Scottsdale, AZ 85251 mjoy@jordenbischoff.com

Kim McGee Environmental Quality Council Herschler Bldg. Room 1714 122 W. 25th Cheyenne, WY 82002 kmcgee@state.wy.us

Steve Jones